Applied Sciences, Computing and Energy, 2025, 3(1), 169-179
Effect of Hybridization on the Hardness Properties of Nanoclay/S-
glass Fibre/Epoxy Hybrid Nanocomposites
Uche Ibeneme, Bisike Chidiebere Egere, Ejiogu Ibe Kevin, Amoke Austin,
Catherine Kigbo Oseshi, Philip Abubakar, Yusuf Lawal Omeiza and  Sunday Adaogoshi
Eya
Received: 14 May 2025/Accepted: 25 June 2025/Published: 01 July 2025
Abstract : This study evaluates the effects of

The following weight ratio 50:50, 60:40,
70:30, 80:20, 90:10 and 100:0 (control) of
compositions were prepared see Table 3.3.
Glass fabric was weighed,
Table 2: The Compositions of Epoxy and Glass fibre in the Composites
S/No Composite Name Composite
Code
Epoxy
(wt %)
Nanoclay
(wt %)
Glass
Fibre
(wt %)
1 EP100GF0NC0 A 100 0.00 0.00
2 EP90GF10NC0 B 90 0.00 10.0
3 EP80GF20NC0 C 80 0.00 20.0
4 EP70GF30NC0 D 70 0.00 30.0
5 EP60GF40NC0 E 60 0.00 40.0
6 EP50GF50NC0 F 50 0.00 50.0
Applied Sciences, Computing and Energy, 2025, 3(1), 183-193 186
Epoxy was measured out and poured into a
beaker and epoxy hardner was measured and

the epoxy content as the primary matrix. A
neat epoxy sample (without nanoclay) was
also prepared as the control. The detailed
compositions of the fabricated composites are
presented in Table 3.
Table 3: The Compositions of Epoxy and Nano clay in the Composites
S/N Composite
Name
Composite Code Epoxy
(wt %)
Nanoclay
(wt %)
S-glass Fibre
(wt %)
1 EP100GF0NC0 A 100 0.00 0.00
2 EP99GF0NC01 B 99 1.00 0.00
3 EP98GF0NC02 C 98 2.00 0.00
4 EP97GF0NC03 D 97 3.00 0.00
5 EP96GF0NC04 E 76 4.00 0.00
6 EP95GF0NC05 F 75 5.00 0.00
Nano clay/epoxy composites with percentage
weight composition of 99:1, 98:2, 97:3, 96:4,

five the E-glass fabric were exhausted, then
the remaining mixture poured. The moulds
were allowed overnight to cure properly.  The
composites were removed from the moulds
and the processes repeated with the other
compositions.
Table 4: The Compositions of Epoxy, Glassfibre and Nano clay in the Composites
S/No Composite Name Composite Code Epoxy
(wt %)
Nanoclay
(wt %)
Glass
Fibre
(wt %)
1 EP100GF0NC0 A 100.0 0.00 00.0
2 EP60GF39NC01 B 60.0 1.00 39.0
3 EP60GF38NC02 C 60.0 2.00 38.0
4 EP60GF37NC03 D 60.0 3.00 37.0
5 EP60GF36NC04 E 60.0 4.00 36.0
6 EP60GF35NC05 F 60.0 5.00 35.0
2.3  Hardness Property Testing Method
The hardness of the various composites;
epoxy/glass fibre, epoxy/nano clay and
epoxy/glass fibre/nano clay hybrid